
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 30 September 2022 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 22 September 2022 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 30 September 2022 at 10.30 am  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Emily Smith (Chair)  Debby Hallett 
Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair)  Helen Pighills 
Andy Crawford Sally Povolotsky 
Neil Fawcett Judy Roberts 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To record apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 July 
2022.   

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 30 September 2022 

 Page 2 

 

3. Declarations of interests  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

6. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
  
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   
 

7. Hackney carriage fares  
(Pages 8 - 38)  
  
To consider the head of legal and democratic’s report.   
 

8. Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under Land 
Drainage Act  

(Pages 39 - 45)  
  
To consider the head of housing and environment’s report.   
 

9. Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review 
Adoption  

(Wards Affected: Watchfield and Shrivenham)  
 
(Pages 46 - 63)  
  
To consider the head of planning’s report.   
 

10. Update on the Corporate Transformation Programme, and the 
Technology and Customer Workstreams  

(Pages 64 - 77)  
  
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 30 September 2022 

 Page 3 

11. Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and 
Regulatory Services  

(Pages 78 - 82)  
  
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations.   
 

12. Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022/23  
(Pages 83 - 139)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   
 

13. Climate Action Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022-23  
(Pages 140 - 184)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   
 

14. Budget monitoring - quarter 1, 2022/23  
(Pages 185 - 190)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

15. Treasury outturn 2021/22  
(Pages 191 - 211)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

16. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part 

1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972  

  

17. Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and 
Regulatory Services  

(Pages 212 - 241)  
  
To note the confidential appendix to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive – 
Transformation and Operations.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 22 July 2022  

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 22 July 2022 at 10.30 am 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair - in the chair), Neil Fawcett, 
Helen Pighills, Sally Povolotsky and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Andy Crawford and Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), John Backley (Technical Services 
Manager), Jayne Bolton (Community Wellbeing Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of 
Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Jo Paterson (Active Communities Team 
Leader), Mark Stone (Chief Executive)  
Guests: Councillor Hayley Gascoigne (Chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee)  

 
 

118. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Emily Smith (Chair) had sent her apologies for absence.  Councillor Bethia 
Thomas, the Vice-Chair, took the chair for this meeting.   
 

119. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 
June 2022 and agree
[...]
evelopment and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 22 July 2022;  
 
(d) agree to the Vale of White Horse District Council joining PATROL (Parking and 

Traffic Regulations Outside London) Adjudication Joint Committee as a member;  
 
(e) request the leader to appoint Councillor Neil Fawcett to represent the Vale of White 

Horse District Council on the PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee for the 
remainder of this council until May 2023; and  

 
(f) request the leader to appoint Councillor Andrew Crawford as the named substitute in 

respect of the appointment under (e) above.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  

Page 7



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Author: Laura Driscoll 

Telephone: 01235 422561 

E-mail: laura.driscoll@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Helen Pighills 

Tel: 01235 534446 

E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

Date: 30 September 2022 

 

 
 

Hackney carriage fares 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to  
 

(a) consider the results of the consultation at Appendix B 
 

(b) adopt the proposed maximum hackney carriage fares at Appendix C with effect 
from 1 October 2022 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report on the results of a recent consultation in order that the Cabinet can set 
maximum fares for journeys carried out by Vale of White Horse licensed hackney 
carriages within the Vale of White Horse district. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Working in an open and inclusive way’ and 
‘Building healthy communities’.  

Background 

3. Between March and May 2021, we carried out a consultation on some proposed 
changes to the Joint Taxi Licensing Policy and as part of that process, we received 
some requests to review the maximum tariff journeys carried out by Vale of White 
Horse licensed hackney carriages within the Vale of White Horse district, to ensure it 
was set at
[...]
one: 18001 07917 088317 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Sally Povolotsky 

Tel: 01235 422520 

E-mail: sally.povolotsky@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 30 September 2022 

 

 

Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire 

County Council under Land Drainage Act 

Recommendations 

(a) To support the request from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for Vale of White 
Horse District Council to adopt powers under the land drainage act as set out in 
paragraph 8 of this report 
 

(b) To recommend approving the adoption of powers under an agency agreement 
with OCC 
 

(c) Subject to Council approving the adoption of powers that Cabinet authorises the 
Head of Development and Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic to negotiate and finalise the agreement with OCC and 
enter into agreement to adopt the powers from OCC. 
 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. For cabinet to consider the request from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for the 
district councils to act as an agent of the county council in the discharge of delegated 
functions for the operation and management of the powers and responsibilities of the 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sally.povolotsky@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

lead local flood authority (LLFA) under Sections 19, 23, 24 and 25 of the 1991 Land 
Drainage Act. 

In brief, the Functions of the Land Drainage Act 1991 that OCC are looking to 
discharge are: 

 Section 19 - flood investigations   

 Section 23 - the determination of applications for consent to alter a watercourse 

 Section 24 – investigate any nuisance caused by erecting or altering an obstruction or 
culvert in a watercourse  

 Section 25 - enforcement action (to comply with OCC policy for watercourse/ditch 
clearing enforcement)  

Corporate Objectives  

2. For the corporate plan 2020-24, carrying out this work is in
[...]
ervation Area boundary is adopted as per the proposed 
revisions shown at Appendix 1. 

(b) That the Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as 
amended is adopted.  

(c) To delegate to the Head of Planning in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 
to make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the 
Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan document prior to 
formal publication and statutory notification requirements.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the representations received 
during the public consultation on the draft Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Boundary Review, to detail the changes that have been made and to seek formal 
adoption of the boundary and associated document.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The Appraisal accords with 2020-2024 Corporate Objectives 1 (Providing the homes 
people need) and 3 (Building healthy communities). The document also forms part of 
the development plan evidence base supporting the preservation and enhancement of 
the district’s historic environment.  

Page 46

Agenda Item 9

mailto:samantha.allen@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Background 

Purpose of the Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review 

3. Under Sections 69 & 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 local authorities have a duty to designate conservation areas and from time to 
time to review the boundaries.  Such areas are defined as ‘areas of special 
architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance’. The Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal Document is 
the mechanism by which the local authority defines the special interest of the area and 
the boundary was reviewed during the writing of the document. 

4. This appraisal and review were instigated by Great Coxwell Parish C
[...]

justification for the proposed 
boundary changes. 

Noted. It is recommended 
that the details of the 
additional interest of these 
areas as described 
elsewhere in the 
document be better 
consolidated into the 
boundary revision section.  

Further detail and an alternative 
format is advised for section 8.0 
Management Plan. 

Noted. However this 
section is consistent with 
other appraisals and 
identifies those elements 
specific to Great Coxwell. 
Further work on this 
element is not proposed. 
No action.  

13 Statutory 
consultee 

Natural 
England 

  No specific comments.  n/a 

 

P
age 63



Cabinet Report 

 

 

 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive for Operations and Transformation 

Authors: Harry Barrington-Mountford 

Telephone: 07554432156 

E-mail: Harry.Barrington-Mountford@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Andrea Powell 

Tel: 07882 584120 

E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk    

Vale Cabinet members responsible: Cllr Debby Hallett 

Tel: 07545 241013 

E-mails: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Dates:29 September 2022 (South) 30 September 2022 (Vale) 

 

 

Update on the Corporate Transformation 

Programme, and the Technology and 

Customer Workstreams  

Recommendations 

That Cabinet is requested to note the update on the transformation programme and 
progress to date on the technology and customer workstreams.   
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To update Cabinet members on progress implementing the council’s agreed 
transformation programme, including the proposed structure of the transformation 
team, and the further development of transformation outcomes linked to clear themes.  

Page 64

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Harry.Barrington-Mountford@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Corporate objectives  

2. Future transformation activity at the Council is fundamental to our ability to enable our 
staff and se
[...]
 an Invest to 
Save initiative  

(b) Delegate the contract approvals to the Deputy Chief Executive, Transformation and 
Operations, in consultation with the Head of Finance, subject to costs being within 
the business case 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To present the Full Business Case for the transformation for the IT and Systems of 
the Councils’ Planning and Regulatory Services (Environmental Protection, Food 
Safety, Community Safety, Waste and Licencing), enabled by the procurement of 
future proofed and fit for purpose IT solutions.  

Page 78

Agenda Item 11

mailto:david.wilde@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 
 

Corporate objectives  

2. The move to customer-centred service provision through digital channels, with a 
Customer Relationship Management (CRM) solution at its heart and fit for purpose IT 
systems for service delivery, will support the councils’ carbon reduction ambitions by 
reducing the reliance on paper and avoiding unnecessary travel; whilst engaging with 
residents and businesses digitally. 

3. The future proofed IT systems being deployed through the Technology roadmap will 
enable services to be designed around the customer and not individual processes, 
delivering against the principles set out in the Customer Transformation Strategy. 

4. The consistent application of those core principles to drive and develop customer 
services for the councils will release efficiencies through the use of automation and by 
removing duplication and avoidable contact to take out manual effort, which in turn 
will ensure the councils use customer facing resources more efficiently. 

5. As more efficient organisations, the councils will be able to ensure resources are 
firmly focussed on delivering the councils’ strategic themes and priorities. 

Background 

6. In December 2021 Cabinet agreed the Customer Transformation Strategy and 
Roadmap setting out plans for the complete transformat
[...]
ly to parishes to commission art 

Capital Contingency 0 660,000 0 (660,000) 0

Direct Service Capital Expenditure 0 18,158,758 877,054 (17,281,704) (94,000)

S:\Budget Monitoring\2022-23\Vale\3. June 2022\1. VALE capital budget monitoring June 2022

P
age 190



 

  

 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee  

 

 
Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Donna Ross 

Telephone: 07917 088335 

Textphone: 18001 07917 088335 

E-mail: donna.ross@southandvale.gov.uk 

SODC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor Leigh Rawlins 
Telephone:  01189 722565 
Email:  leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 
 
VWHDC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor Andrew Crawford 
Telephone:  01235 772134 
Email:  andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee, Cabinet and Council 

DATE: 27 September 2022 by Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

            29 September 2022 (S) / 30 September 2022 (V) by Cabinet 

            13 October 2022 (S) / 12 October 2022 (V) by Council 

 

 

Treasury Outturn 2021/22 

  

Recommendations 

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2021/22,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and 

3.  make any comments and recommendations to Cabinets as necessary.  

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and 
recommends Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2021/22; 

2. approve the actual 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 15

mailto:donna.ross@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

  

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators ar
[...]
tem 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Hackney carriage fares
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under Land Drainage Act
	9 Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review Adoption
	Appendix 1 - Boundary Review
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Statement

	10 Update on the Corporate Transformation Programme, and the Technology and Customer Workstreams
	Annex A - Technology roadmap
	Annex B - Customer Transformation Roadmap

	11 Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and Regulatory Services
	12 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022/23
	Background
	Strategic context
	Quarter One 2022/23 Performance Highlights
	Theme 1:  Providing the homes people need 
	Theme 2:  Tackling the climate emergency
	Theme 3:  Building healthy communities
	Theme 4:  Building stable finances
	Theme 5:  Working in partnership
	Theme 6:  Working in an open and inclusive way
	Theme 1: Providing the homes people need - performance updates against reporting measures  
	Theme 2: Tackling the climate emergency - Performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 3: Building healthy communities - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 4: Building stable finances - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 5: Working in partnership - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 65: Woking in an open and inclusive way - performance updates against reporting measures 

	13 Climate Action Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022-23
	Introduction
	Quarter context
	Q1 2022/23 Performance Highlights
	Theme 1  Our ways of working
	Theme 2  Our service delivery
	Theme 3  Our people
	Theme 4  Our land
	Theme 5  Our buildings
	Theme 6  Our communities
	Theme 7  Our partners
	Theme 1: Our ways of working - Performance updates against reporting measures
	Theme 2: Our service delivery - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 3: Our people - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 4: Our land - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 5: Our buildings - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 6: Our communities - performance updates against reporting measures 
	Theme 7: Our partners - performance updates against reporting measures 

	14 Budget monitoring - quarter 1, 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - proposed carry forwards
	Appendix 2 - capital budget June 2022

	15 Treasury outturn 2021/22
	Appendix A - Interest rate forecasts
	Appendix B - Prudential Limits
	Appendix C - South Treasury activities
	Appendix D - Vale Treasury activities
	Appendix E - Treasury Investments as at 31 March 2022
	Appendix F - Glossary of terms

	17 Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and Regulatory Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 30 September 2022 at 10.30 am 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Crawford, Helen Pighills, Sally Povolotsky and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillor Debby Hallett  
Officers: Samantha Allen (Conservation Officer), Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and 
Democratic), John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Laura Driscoll (Licensing Team Leader), Adrian 
Duffield (Head of Planning), Diane Foster (Licensing and Community Safety Manager), 
Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), 
Candida Mckelvey (Broadcasting Officer), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), 
Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations), Richard 
Spraggett (Strategic Finance Officer), and David Wilde (Technology Consultant) 

 
 

18. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Neil Fawcett.   
 

19. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 July 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

20. Declarations of interests  
 
None 
 

21. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

22. Public participation  
 
Cabinet received statements from members of the public as follows:   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

 
(1) Jason Atherton made a statement objecting to the introduction of maximum hackney 

carriage fares as these would not cover business costs.   
 

(2) Raleigh Hullock made a statement on behalf of the South and Vale Taxi Drivers’ 
Association, objecting to the proposal to introduce maximum hackney carriage fares 
in South Oxfordshire district and asked that the council consulted with the 
Association to find a workable solution.   

 

(3) David Lawrie made a statement on behalf of the National Private Hire and Taxi 
Association objecting to the introduction of maximum hackney carriage fares as this 
could threaten the local taxi industry.   

 

The chair thanked the speakers for their contributions.   
 

23. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted updates from the Scrutiny Committee and Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee.  The latter had made a recommendation to Cabinet on the treasury outturn 
2021/22 report, which was considered later in the meeting (minute 32 refers).   

 
24. Hackney carriage fares  
 
Cabinet considered the head of legal and democratic’s report on a proposal to introduce 
maximum hackney carriage fares.  The report set out the results of a consultation exercise 
on the proposals.   
 
The report explained that in June 2021, the council had adopted a new joint taxi licensing 
policy with South Oxfordshire District Council.  This included the intention to set a 
maximum tariff for journeys carried out by hackney carriages licensed within the Vale 
district.  Journeys outside of the district would not be affected by the maximum fares.   
 
The Cabinet member responsible for the licensing service reported that the aim of the 
policy was to protect the public, reduce the risk of fraudulent fares, and ensure 
consistency, whilst allowing for competition between taxi companies.  The council must 
balance the needs of the local taxi trade with the need to protect the public.  The council 
had to be mindful of the increasing cost of living.  There had been increases in the charge 
for carrying more than four people on one journey, and for the soiling charge.  The 
recommended tariff had taken these points into consideration and would be more in line 
with other councils.  However, the maximum fares were not set in perpetuity; the Cabinet 
member recommended that the tariff was kept under review.   
 
Other Cabinet members agreed and considered that the council should adopt the 
maximum fare tariff as set out in Appendix C to the report.  These were uncertain 
economic times and the tariff proposed should be reviewed regularly.  In doing so, officers 
were asked to find a method of consulting the public and taxi users.  Officers were also 
asked to work with the South and Vale Taxi Drivers’ Association as part of the review.  The 
review should be undertaken as soon as practicable.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the results of the consultation at Appendix B to the head of legal and 

democratic’s report to Cabinet on 30 September 2022;   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

 
(b) adopt the proposed maximum hackney carriage fares at Appendix C with effect from 

1 October 2022; and  
 
(c) agree to review the hackney carriages fares as soon as practicable.   
 

25. Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under Land 
Drainage Act  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of development and regeneration.  This set out 
a request from Oxfordshire County Council for Vale of White Horse District Council to act 
as its agent to operate and manage the responsibilities of the lead local flood authority 
within the Vale district.  The functions the county council was looking to discharge were: 

 local flood investigations  

 the determination of applications for consent to alter a watercourse  

 investigation of any nuisance caused by erecting or altering an obstruction or 
culvert in a watercourse  

 enforcement action to comply with county council policy for watercourse/ditch 
clearing enforcement  

 
The Cabinet member reported that this work was already being carried out by this 
council’s staff.  The proposal was to regularise this arrangement.  The work would be fully 
funded by the county council.  Cabinet members supported the proposal.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) support the request from Oxfordshire County Council for Vale of White Horse District 

Council to adopt powers under the Land Drainage Act, as set out in paragraph 8 of 
the head of development and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 30 September 
2022;  

 
(b) subject to Council approving the adoption of powers in (c) below, that Cabinet 

authorises the head of development and corporate landlord, in consultation with the 
head of legal and democratic, to negotiate and finalise the agreement with 
Oxfordshire County Council and enter into agreement to adopt the powers from 
Oxfordshire County Council;  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council to: 
 
(c) to approve the adoption of powers under an agency agreement with Oxfordshire 

County Council.   
 

26. Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review 
Adoption  

 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the draft Great Coxwell Conservation 
Area appraisal and boundary reviews.  The review had been subject to public consultation, 
the results of which were set out in the report.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the review had been carried out at the neighbourhood 
plan steering group’s request.  The review had recommended an extension to the 
conservation area boundary.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

 
The proposals had received local support.  Cabinet welcomed the review proposals also.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) adopt the Great Coxwell Conservation Area boundary, as per the proposed revisions 

shown at Appendix 1 to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 30 September 
2022;   

 
(b) adopt the Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as 

amended; and  
 
(c) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to 

make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the 
Great Coxwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan document prior to 
formal publication and statutory notification requirements.   

 

27. Update on the Corporate Transformation Programme, and the 
Technology and Customer Workstreams  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  The report set out the progress made in implementing the council’s 
transformation programme.  This included the proposed structure of the transformation 
team, and the further development of transformation outcomes.   
 
The Cabinet welcomed the progress made on the transformation programme to date.  The 
programme would improve the council’s interaction with the public and customers, deliver 
even higher standards of service and increased efficiencies, and provide greater value for 
money.  Cabinet noted that officers would be involved in the design and build stages of 
any transformation, and there would be continuous review of progress against the 
programme.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the update on the transformation programme and progress to date on 
the technology and customer workstreams.   

 
28. Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and 

Regulatory Services  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This set out a business case for the transformation of IT and systems for the 
council’s regulatory services, including planning, environmental protection, food safety, 
community safety, waste, and licencing services.  The transformation would be enabled by 
the procurement of new IT solutions.   
 
The report set out two options: 

 Option 1 – full public procurement for new IT solutions through open market tenders   

 Option 2 – procurement of fit for purpose IT solutions through the GCloud 12 
Framework Agreement 
 

Cabinet supported option 2, as this would mitigate the risk of procuring an unproven 
solution and provide a quicker result.  Whereas option 1, which might require external 
support, was likely to take more time to achieve the desired outcomes.  Cabinet also 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

supported the business case for the replacement of IT systems as an ‘invest to save’ 
initiative.  Cabinet also noted the confidential appendix containing exempt information.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the business case and recommended procurement option for the 

replacement of the Planning and Regulatory Services IT systems as an Invest to 
Save initiative; and  

 
(b) authorise the deputy chief executive - transformation and operations, in consultation 

with the head of finance, to approve contracts subject to costs being within the 
business case.   

 

29. Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1 in 2022/23.  This 
covered the period 1 April to 30 June 2022.   
 
The Cabinet member welcomed the improvements in the quality of the document and was 
open to any suggestions to improve it further.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report; it showed good progress against the corporate objectives.  
Cabinet suggested that members should share the report with their local residents and 
parish councils.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2022/23.   
 

30. Climate Action Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2022-23  
 
Cabinet considered the Climate Action Plan Performance Report for quarter 1, 2022/23.  
This formed part of the Corporate Performance Report but had been separated out to 
produce a report concentrating solely on the council’s performance in tackling the climate 
emergency through its corporate objectives.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the production of this separate report and thanked officers and the 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee for their work to date.  Performance had been 
strong, but the report showed some areas where further work was needed.  It was noted 
that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee and the Scrutiny Committee would both 
be considering this report shortly.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Climate Action Plan Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2022/23.   
 

31. Budget monitoring - quarter 1, 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s budget monitoring report for quarter 1, 2022/23.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that, as at 30 June 2022, there was a predicted revenue 
overspend at the financial year-end, being 31 March 2023.  The council had experienced 
rising costs from inflationary increases.  In terms of the capital programme, only a small 
proportion had been spent but the programme would be re-profiled accordingly.  Increases 
in interest rates were expected to bring higher returns on the council’s treasury 
investments during the year.  Officers would closely monitor the effect of the economic 
downturn on the council’s budgets.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 30 September 2022  

 
Cabinet welcomed the report.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Budget Monitoring Report, Quarter 1, 2022/23.   

 
32. Treasury outturn 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, which showed the treasury outturn for the 
2021/22 financial year.  The report had been considered by the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee, which recommended to Cabinet to note that the committee was 
satisfied that the council’s treasury activities in 2021/22 had been carried out in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.   
 
Cabinet noted that towards the end of the 2021/22 financial year, interest rates had begun 
to rise, resulting in increased income on the council’s financial investments.  As such, the 
budget target income had been exceeded.  Performance of the in-house managed 
portfolio exceeded benchmarks.  Externally managed performance was modestly below 
benchmarks.  There had been no breaches of the counterparty limits or prudential 
indicators during the year.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and thanked the Joint Audit and Governance Committee and 
officers for their work.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) note that Joint Audit and Governance Committee is satisfied that the treasury 

activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy;  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council to:  
 
(b) approve the treasury management outturn report for 2021/22; and  
 
(c) approve the actual 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report.   
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 noon 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  


